(1) A person shall not dispose of waste in such a manner that 

Individual and Biomedical   it becomes litter or is likely to become litter.  

Waste. (2) A person who contravenes the provisions of subsection (1) 

commits an offence and shall, on conviction, be liable to a fine not 

less than Twenty-Five Thousand Naira (N25,000.00).  

(3) Where controlled waste is carried in and deposited from a 

vehicle, the person who controls or is in a position to control the 

use of the vehicle shall, for the purposes of subsection (1) of this 

Section be treated as knowingly causing the waste to be deposited

[...]

Any person who obstructs the Ministry or Local Government

Authorised Person. Area or any of their agencies, authorities or officials from

carrying out any of their functions under the provisions of this

Law commits an offence and is liable on conviction to a fine of

Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Naira (N250,000.00) or to a

term of imprisonment for three (3) months or both.

Street Litter. 98. (1) The Commissioner may by order prescribe- 

(a) the descriptions of commercial or retail 

premises in respect of which a street litter control 

notice may be issued;

[...]

than a waste collector or operator, the corporate body shall be liable 

on conviction to a fine not exceeding Five Hundred Thousand 

Naira (N500,000.00)  and in addition the Secretary or Director or 

Manager of the said corporate body shall be liable to a fine of  Two 

Hundred and Fifty Thousand Naira (N250,000.00) or three (3) 

months imprisonment.  

(3) Where the offence is committed by a licenced waste 

collector or operator, the Authority may in addition to subsection 

(2) of this Section suspend or cancel any licence issued in 

accordance with Section 69 of this Part.